MEMORANDUM

To: David Pratt, Assistant Director
Transportation Safety

From: Sharon Wallace, Assistant Director
Consumer Protection and Communications

G Sally Brown, Senior Assistant Attorney General
Mike Fassio, Assistant Attorney General
Steve King, Director, Safety and Consumer Protection
Rayne Pearson, Compliance Investigator

Date: July 3, 2012

Subject: Commission Staff’s Response to Application for Household Goods Moving
Company Permit for Oracle Marketing d/b/a Oracle Marketing Inc.,
Docket TV-120766

On May 24, 2012, the Utilities and Transportation Commission received household goods permit
application 122579, filed in Docket TV-120766, for Oracle Marketing d/b/a Oracle Marketing
Inc., a corporation. The application lists Chana Green as the applicant, but does not provide
information regarding shareholders or other governing individuals. Staff recommends the
application be denied for the reasons set forth below.

Background

Ms. Green'’s first contact with the commission was on May 28, 2010, when she submitted a
household goods permit application for C.E.G. Marketing d/b/a Olympic Van Lines. That
application was withdrawn on September 2, 2010. In March 2011, staff received information that
Olympic Van Lines was operating within the state of Washington without a permit. The
company was contacted, and Ms, Green submitted a second application on May 2, 2011, for
C.E.G. Marketing d/b/a Olympic Van Lines. That application was amended on August 31, 2011,
changing the company’s name to Oracle Marketing d/b/a Infinity Relocation.

During the course of the 2011 investigation, staff discovered numerous consumer complaints
related to C.E.G. Marketing’s business practices in other states. Staff learned that the company,
doing business as Mayflower Moving & Storage, was the target of a sting led by a special task
force in the state of California that shut down the company’s operations and arrested several of
its employees. Staff also received information regarding four complaints from Washington
consumers that hired Olympic Van Lines to perform interstate moves. Each of the complaints



alleged that the company demanded additional payments of between $1,800 and $4,000 before it
would agree to release the customer’s goods.'

Staff recommended that Oracle Marketing d/b/a Infinity Relocation’s permit application be
denied. That application was ultimately dismissed for failure to meet application requirements on
September 1, 2011, in Docket TV-110805.

On May 24, 2012, Ms, Green submitted the most recent application for household goods
authority as Oracle Marketing d/b/a Oracle Marketing Inc.

Grounds for Denying Application for Houschold Goods Permit

1. WAC 480-15-330(4)(b) The application indicates evidence of fraud,
misrepresentation, or erroneous information.

The commission’s household goods permit application includes the following question: “Do you
have, or have you ever had a business-related legal proceeding against you in Washington, or in
any other state?” Ms. Green answered “No” on the application.

Chana Green was a named officer and the designated Qualifier® for the California corporation
City Transport, Inc. d/b/a Mayflower Moving & Storage (City Transport). In July 2010, the
California Public Utilities Commission conducted an investigation into the business practices of
City Transport and issued a $10,000 penalty for violations of California laws and rules related to
household goods carriers, City Transport was ordered to refund more than $19,000 to affected
customers.” The $10,000 penalty remains unpaid, and only four of the 15 affected customers
have been refunded a total of $1,488.34 to date. On November 20, 2010, City Transport’s

household goods permit was revoked for noncompliance with the CPUC’s citation and order.’

Ms. Green’s answer that she has never had a business-related legal proceeding against her in any
other state is a misrepresentation of a material fact, at best.

2. WAC 480-15-330(4)(g) Other circumstances exist that cause the commission to
believe issuing the permit is not in the public interest.

In addition to the four Washington consumers cited in staff’s 2011 memorandum that were
negatively impacted by Ms. Green’s former corporate incarnation, C.E.G. Marketing, the
Washington Better Business Bureau has records of 15 consumer complaints filed in the last year.
Information on the BBB’s website states that “BBB has received a pattern of complaints from

' See June 15, 2011, Staff Memorandum recommending that C.E.G. Marketing d/b/a Olympic Van Lines permit be
denied, attached as Appendix A.

* See page 4 of the HHG Application for Oracle Marketing, attached as Appendix B,

3 California law requires all household goods carriers to designate a “Qualifier” who is responsible for (and tested
on) household goods laws and the tariff.

* See June 12, 2012, email between Joe Iljas, Investigator for the CPUC and myself, attached as Appendix C, as well
as copies of Mr, 1ljas’s investigation report and the corresponding citation CF-51751, attached as Appendix D.

* See permit information obtained from CPUC’s website on June 27, 2012, attached as Appendix E.



consumers alleging this company originally offers a low quote, then substantially increases the
cost once the move is in progress and consumers are unable to cancel services. Complaints
further allege consumers’ household goods are not delivered within the agreed-upon time frame,
and when the goods do arrive, the belongings are damaged and items are missing,”®

The CPUC’s investigation of City Transport alleged the same pattern of consumer harm. Fifteen
consumers were overcharged a total of $19,057.97. The CPUC received 20 consumer complaints
alleging overcharge and/or loss and damage of customer goods.

The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration’s website, www.protectyourmove.gov, shows
records for 13 complaints against City Transport between 2009 and 2011. Seven of those
complaints contained allegations that the company held the customer’s goods hostage.” The
website also shows records for 18 complaints against Oracle Marketing Inc., DOT Number
2029028 (the same DOT number on Oracle Marketing’s application with the commission)
between 2010 and 2012. Six of those complaints alleged that the company held the customer’s
goods hostage.®

Recommendation
Staff recommends that Oracle Marketing d/b/a Oracle Marketing Inc.’s application for a
household goods permit be denied on the grounds stated above.

% See information obtained from the BBB’s website on June 8, 2012, attached as Appendix E.

7 See information regarding City Transport obtained from the FMCSA’s website on June 28, 2012, attached as
Appendix F.

¥ See information regarding Oracle Marketing obtained from the FMCSA’s website on June 28, 2012, attached as
Appendix G,
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MEMORANDUM

TO: David Prait, Assistant Director

FROM: Sharon Wallace, Assistant Director
Travis Yonker, Compliance Investigator

DATE: June 15, 2011
SUBJECT: C.E.G. Marketing d/b/a Olympic Van Lines

Issue

C.E.G. Marketing d/b/a Olympic Van Lines (CEG) has applied for household goods authority in
Washington. Duting the course of its investigation, however, staff received information
regarding CEG’s business practices that has led staff to believe granting the company household
goods authority is not in the public interest.

Ruie :
WAC 480-15-330 states that when determining if an application for household goods authority is
“fit, willing and able to provide the proposed services,” the commission “will consider
statements and reports including any information provided by the applicant and other members
of the public.” The rule also provides a list of reasons for which the commission may deny an
application for household goods authority, including when “{olther circumstances exist that
cause the commission to believe issuing the permit is not in the public interest.”

Background .

Staff first became aware of CEG when it applied for household goods authority in Washington

on May 28, 2010, On September 2, 2010, the company notified the commission that “it does not
* wish to proceed with the application” and that it “requested that the application be withdrawn

and the proceeding dismissed.” On September 3, 2010, the commission issued Order 01 in ‘

Docket TV-100955, dismissing CEG’s application,

In March 2011, compliance investigations staff received a veport from a member of the public
that CEG was operating in Washington without first obtaining a permit. After an investigation,
on March 23, 2011, staff sent a compliance letter to Chana Green, the apparent owner of CEG, at
three different known addresses. The compliance fetter instructed Ms, Green to apply for
household goods authority, and described the penalties for continuing operations without a
permit,



On May 2, 2011, Chana Green submitted an application for household goods authority to the
commission. On May 5, 2011, commission licensing staff sent a Notice of Deficient Application
in Docket TV-110805, citing six deficiencies in the company’s application. As of the date of this
memorandum, CEG’s application remains deficient and licensing staff has recelved no further
information to indicate the company is addressing the deficiencies.

Meanwhile, compliance investigations staff has continued to receive information regarding
CEG’s questionable business practices, CEG, which also uses the business name “Olympic Van
Lines,” appears to have led customers to believe that CEG is actually “Olympic Moving &
Storage,” a separate permitted company. Olympic Moving & Storage has been contacted by
numerous CEG customers who believe Olympic Moving & Storage is the company responsible
for their interstate moves. While CEG apparently remains in good contact initially with the
customer, once the customer becomes dissatisfied with the progress of the move, CEG will stop
answering the telephone or returning messages. As a result, the customer then conducts
additional research on the company and contacts Olympic Moving & Storage, the permitted
company, thinking that it is the same company as CEG. As of the date of this memorandum, staff
is aware of the following four customer complaints:

« In April 2011, October Shipman hired CEG for her residential move from Longview,
Washington, to Florida. Before CEG delivered Ms. Shipman’s belongings in Florida, the
company notified her that she would need to pay an additional $4,000 in order to receive
her belongings.

¢ In April 2011, Bouque Roberts hired CEG for his residential move from Federal Way,
Washington, to Georgia. Before CEG delivered Mr. Roberts’ belongings in Georgia, the
company notified him that his belongings had been re-weighed and he would have to pay

- an additional $2,000 in order to receive his belongings. Mr, Roberts also stated that he
did not receive his belongings until approximately 30 days after the expected delivery
date. Mr, Roberts stated that he had local law enforcement present for the delivery.

o InMay 2010, Ashley Kingsley hired CEG for her residential move from Seattle,
Washington, to California. Ms, Kingsley stated CEG gave her an original estimate of
$945 for her move. On the date of the scheduled delivery, CEG called Ms. Kingsley, told
her that her belongings had been re-weighed, stated the delivery would be late by two or
three days, and that Ms. Kingsley would have to pay an additional $1,800,

o In June 2010, Jeanie Graham hired CEG for her residential move from Seattle,
Washington, to Maryland. Ms. Graham stated that CEG gave her an original estimate of
$1636 for her move, which was paid at the time the company picked up her belongings.
Before delivery, CEG called Ms. Graham, stated her belongings had been re-weighed,
and said she had to pay an additional $2,400.



Although these customer complaints are interstate moves, staff is concerned that the company
will use similar practices with customers in inlrastate moves. As of this date, there have been no
customer complaints associated with intrastate moves,

Further, in November 2010, CEG was the subject of a special task force in California in which a
number of federal, state and local government agencies worked together to shut down the
company’s operations in California, and also arrested a number of individuals working at the
company’s office. According to a news release from the Santa Clara County District Attorhey’s
Office, CEG’s business practices are as follows: “[t]he fraudulent movers offer low prices over
the Internet, but increase the charges using various scams, including fraudulently ‘reweighing’
goods and using exira packaging materials which are billed at exorbitant rates, The movers then
hold the customers’ goods hostage until those consumers pay the inflated charges.” It appears
that once CEG’s operations in California were shut down, the company transferred its operations
to the Seattle area.

Recommendation

Based on the information staff has received from various sources, CEG has a recent history of
engaging in deceptive and fraudulent business practices. Staff does not believe it to be in the
public’s best interest to grant CEG household goods authority in Washington, and staff
recommends the pending application be denied.
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Pearson, Rayne (UTC)

To: Hjas, Joe '
Subject: - RE: CEG Marketing dba Mayflower Moving & Storage/Olympic Van Lines

From: Iljas, Joe [mailto:joe.lljas@cpuc.ca.gov)

Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 10:51 AM

To: Pearson, Rayne (LITC)

Subject: RE: CEG Marketing dba Mayflower Moving & Storage/Olympic Van Lines

Hello, Rayne,

It was good speaking with you. AsImentioned the company I investigated was City Transport Inc, dba Mayflower
Moving & Storage and about 6-7 other names. The principal officer was Avichai (Avi) Minkoff. Chana Green was an
officer of the corporation and was also the qualifier (as discussed, the in-house expert on the tariff). Although we were
unable to find evidence to support our belief, the true power behind the company was Ehud (Udi) Shlush. He was In the
office almost every day and tried to present himself as a salesperson. However, he signed the company checks although
the name he signed was "Miunkoff",

City Trangport was issued a citation in the amount of $10,000 and also order to make restitittions in the amount of
$19,057.97 to consumers. Only 4 consumers ever saw refunds (#4, #5, #6 and #8) from the table on page 7 of my

report, No payment was ever made towards the citation, After City Transport closed their office in Santa Clara County,
CEG opened an office in San Mateo County. On a visit to the CEG office to demand documents, a salesperson placed a
call to his boss, Avi Minkoff and not Chana Green, for permission to release some reporis. Minkoff remotely locked their
computer system so that the salesperson would not have access,

Copies of my report were provided to the Santa Clara and San Mateo county District Attorney's offices.

[ have attached a copy of my report, as requested. Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Joe Ifjas

Joe Hjas, Investigator / Badge #1012
California Public Utilities Commission
Consumer Protection & Safety Division
Transportation Enforcement Section

505 Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94142

tel (415) 703-2236

fax (415) 703-5882

email: jzi@cpuc.ca.gov
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Investigators:

Joe Hljas

Case HHG-1748

Marvitza Perez

Lntity Name:

Officers;

Address:

Phone:

Authority:

Eniployees:

PL&PD Insurance:
Cargo Insurance:
Workers’ Compensation

Insurance:

Revenue:

CASE SUMMARY

City Transport Inc., a California Corpovation »
dba Mayflower Moving & Storage, US Movers, US and Movers,
Liberty Van Lines, Liberty Relocation

Corporation No. €C3094634, Incorporated April 1, 2008
Status - Active

Avi Minkoff, President

3250 Victor Street, Suite A
Santa Clara, CA 95054

(408) 230-0300

Household Goods Carrier Permit MTR-19G494
Issued July 21, 2008 — Status Active

Undetermined

United Financial Casualty Company
Policy # CA06634998, Effective December 2, 2008

Adriatic Insurance Company
Policy # CA06634998, Effective December 2, 2008

State Compensation Insurance Fund
Policy # 1909226-08, Effective July 17, 2008

2009 — 3" Quarter:  $ 32,966
2009 — 2" Quarter:  $160,215
2009 — 1* Quarter:  $ 87,706
2008 — 4" Quarter;  $235,570
2008 — 3" Quarter:  $143,873



NARRATIVE
Due to numerous constner complaints received, on May 26, 2009, Joe T}jas and Maritza Perez were
assighed to investigate the operations and business practices of City Transport Inc., formerly doing

business as Mayflower Moving & Storage and currently doing business as US Movers (hereinafter, CTI).

PRIOR ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
On August 25, 2008, CT! was served with an Official Notice [Attachment 1] for violations of the
following provisions in the Comumission’s Maximum Rate Tariff 4 (Max 4);
1. Provided an online estimate without performing a visual inspection of the goods to be moved

[Ttem 108 {1)(a)].

2. TFailed to provide a T-number and all business names on all documents or respond to loss and
damage claims in a timely manner [Ttem 88 (3)]. ’

VIOLATIONS .
Our investigation for the period of January 1, 2009 through June 15, 2009, disclosed the following
violations of the Public Utilities Code (PUC) and Max 4.

. Operated as a household goods carrier after suspension of its permit, in violation of PUC section

5286. [5 counts]

The Commission License Section’s official records showed that on May 12, 2009, a Notice of
Tmpending Suspension was sent informing CTI that if evidence of adequate cargo insurance coverage was
not received by May 22, 2009, its permit would be suspended. On May 22, 2009, CTI’s permit was
suspended and an Order of Suspension was sent directing CT1 to not operate unless and until its permit
was teinstated, CTI’s permit was reinstated on June 29 2009, when License Section received a new
certificate for cargo insurance from Adriatic Insurance Company, Policy # CA06634998, shoﬁing
cffective May 22, 2009, Attachment 2 contains copies of License Section notices.

Qur review of CTI’s records show that CTI conducted moves for at feast five (5) days during the

period of its permit suspension {Table 1 & Attachment 3].



Table 1 - Moves Cunductctl Dmmg Suspensmn 01‘ 1’cimlt

- DateofMove | “Shipper:Name Ref#
05/23/09 Joan Cairns (,280656
05/31/09 Frank Rossini 283701
06/13/09 Violet Duran C284154
06/19/09 Rajindra Gunasekara (Dinushi) C284018
06/20/09 Judi Wolowitz 282685

n  Tailed to provide Commission staff access to records, in violation of PUC section 5225, [2 counts]

. PUC section 5225 states that staff shall “at all times have access to all lands, buildings, and
equipment of household goods carriers in this state, and also all accounts, records, and memoranda,
including all documents, books, papers and correspondence...”

On at least two (2) occasions {July 24, 2009 and October 2, 2009], CTI refused or was unable fo
produce, when requested, the original documents related to the moves it performed {Table 2}, The

request on July 24, 2009 was made verbally; a copy of the letter dated October 27, 2009 appears in

Atftachment 4,

Table 2 - Fallure fo P1 ovide Ducmnents fm Revww

Date of Request: | Shipper Nime - “Ref#f
07/24/09 Thomas Gufumo C260311
10/02/09 Monica Hengesbach 285254
10/02/09 Laurie Manikowski 285371
10/02/09 Cheryl Dell (285493
10/02/09 Jean Wesolowski C286230

o Failed to provide shippers with the “Important Notice About Your Move” document at least 3
days prior to the move date, in vielation of PUC section 5143, and Max 4, Item 130, [42 counts]
PUC section 5143 and Max 4, Item 130 state that the carrier shall provide the shipper a completed

“Important Notice About Your Move” document [Important Notice] at least three (3) days prior to the

date of the scheduled move. If shipper requests for service on less than thiee (3) days’ notice, then cairier

may not commence any services until the shipper has signed and received a signed copy of the Important

Notice. Any waiver of this requirement is void and unenforceable.

PUC section 5143 and Max 4, {tem 130 also require that the “Important Notice About Your Move”

document shall contain a Not To Exceed Price that is just and reasonable, and is established in good faith

by the carrier based on the specific circumstances of the services to be performed.




Our review of the 42 Confirmation documents showed that CTT did not issue the Important Notice
document fo the shippers on «ny of the moves, even when 32 of the moves showed that the nunber of
days between the book date and the move date far exceeded the 3 days’ notice [Table 3].

Qur review of the moving documents disclosed that of the 42 moves, 20 (48%) were not quoted a Not
To Exceed Price (NTE) and 4 (10%) showed that the actual cost exceeded the NTE that was quoted. We
found that the NTE fell between 100% of the cost of the move (i.c., equivalent to the cost of the move)
and 985% (i.e., almost 10 times the actual cost of the move). Our calculation showed that the mean was
189% and the median was 140%. For example, Wanda McCulloh [Attachment 5] is at the mid point
(i.e., median) in regards to the range of NTE. Her entire move cost $2,146 [$1,386 for packing materials
and 8 hours of labor]. CTI would have had to perform an additional 9 hours of labor to reach the $3,000

NTE quoted.

Table 3 - Summary of Violations Max4 Violations
S o Notto Bxceed oo e e R n s Sacton ) llem - Tem
. R T [ PRER N B e s ) NTE 7| o Date o] belweens). il Canen | aasmy
| Shipperhame, | ROEL L Ac{j:;‘;ig’i‘gf}w, ~over.; | £ B-Book:. ) “hock & -t:fﬁl“daa'b'f gifs}((lg{ }ﬁi‘ty
o | Complalnt ) Aci COSUACHY aciual | Maovo | move f TN | Rackel f O
' [0 o N@NatQuoted | STl | T ates | Moted) | (Note2) | - 3)
C261249 | NTE-NQ B-8119/08 | ' '
! | Bracken, Inez | gn000341 | AG- $2.473.14 na |\ ae/0 7 X X X
— 250892 | NTE - $3,000 B-8/5/08
2 | Montojo, Wil 2009340 | AC- $1.580.50 189\ yigosis | 23 X X X
CoB2052 | NTE - $10,000 B-10/7/08
3 | Perrin, Robert | 50000331 | AC-$1,015.33 266 viqonaos |7 X X X
C264025 | NTE - $10,000 B-10/2/08
4 | Gay, Charles 20000330 | AC - $3.763 985 \viton7ios | 19 X X X
Guarino, C260311 | NTE -$10,000 B-8/5/08
5| Thomas - 20000484 | AC- 5,258 190 yviqomsios | 8 X X X
264980 | NTE - $10,000 B-10/17108
8 | Rogors, Steve | 5nn00316 | AC- $3.678 212\ yatmos | 2 X X X
, Sloatman, C268303 | NTE-$650 100 B-11/23/08 3 X "
Lindsoy 20090332 | AC- $650 M-11/26/08 |
8 Thompson, C267829 | NTE-$1,450 100 8-11/18/08 8 X % "
Michael 20000475 | AC- $1,450 M-11/26/08
268922 | NTE - $1.500 B-12/3108
9 | Nem, llona 20090167 | AC- $1,309 107 oo | 0 X X X
idcCulioh, 362708 | NTE - $3.000 B-0/10/08
01 Wanda 20090241 | AC- $2,146 140y qonanes | 100 X X X
C271534 | NTE - $10,000 8172109
11| Hauser, Ray 20090166 | AC- $8,283.7 120 | omne | % X X X
Jenkins, 271866 NTE - NQ B-1/21/09
21 Camille 20000317 | AC- $686 ma | yonage | 2 X X %
Carlson, C275508 | NTE-NQ B-2/25/09
B\ richard 20090142 | AC- $1835 L 8 X X X
. 280309 | NTE-NQ B-4/16/09
| Ritey, Norene | 5000453 | AC-$1,201.70 na |y aai09 § X X X




Co8a701 | NTE~ NG B5/28/09
16| Rossinl, Frank | ynneno44 | AC- $3,970 a | 1531100 3 X R
282665 | NTE-NQ B5M2/09
16 | Wolowitz, Jud! 20080327 | AC- $4.000 nia M-6/20/09 39 X X
284098 | NTE-NQ 8715709
7 | Patterson, Jana | sn000000 | AC-$3,093 ma | yanes |2 X
Manfkowski NTE - NQ B-7118/09
8| Jauriemove it | 20000838 | 4 seer Ma yange | ! X
o | Manlkowski, Co85371 | NTE-NQ | B9 4 " X
Laurie-move #2 20090338 | AC- $300 M-723//09
o | Hongeshach, Cau5403 | NTE-$257850 | .00 | B72009 | o, x X
Monlca 20090352 | AC- $2578.50 M-8/1/09
285403 | NTE - $2,375.41 B-7/22109
21| Dell, Cheryl 20090387 | AC- $5,500 wa {ygnme |5 X X
| Wesolowski 286230 | NTE-NQ | B89 ; .
Jeani 20090417 | AC- $819 M-6/21/09
285066 | NTE-NG B-7/25/09
23 | Hall, Kathy 20090519 | AC-$2,080 Ma tyzogos |4 X X
. 284686 | NTE- NQ B-6/29/09
24 | Ryle, Diane AC- $2.444 nfa M-7/25/09 26 X X
NTE - 1,490 B-7/1109
25 | Myers, Carol C2B4T8 | b1 ads 100 | o7 | 14 X X
- ) NTE ~ $1.463 B-7/608
26 | Derdenger, Kris (284851 AC- $1.463 100 M-7/11/09 5 X X
Gunasekara, NTE -~ NQ B-6/6/09
27 | Rajindra C2BA018 1 ac aptg a Vwenong | 12 X X
. NTE - NQ B-6/10109
28 | Duran, Violet C284154 AC- $2.532 nfa M-6/13/09 3 X X
) NTE - NQ B-4120109
29 | Caims, Joan C280856 | 4o g1 378 nfa |y emaing 33 X X
) NTE -~ NQ B.4/18/09
30 | Carr, Regina C280577 AC- $4.130 nia M-5/03109 15 X X
) NTE - NQ B-4/10/09
31 | Robinson, Kerl C279911 | ¢ $5.581.60 na | v aosing 15 X X
) NTE - NQ B.3/31/00
32 | Morteltaro, Tina C278824 |\ $2.774.70 na |\ aeig 8 X X
NTE - NQ B-3126109
33 | Brown, Jay C278581 AC- $527 nfa M-3/29108 1 X
—— NTE — $3,500 5-3/4109
| Wianl, Elizabeth | C276306 | pi- b0 100 | FILE s X X
Balcom, NTE - NQ B-2/18/09
% | Rehecea Card98d | po 4930.30 a | yoptoe |7 X X
NTE-NQ B-210109
36 | Reyez, Veronlca C274169 AC- $1.500 nia M-2/41/09 1 X
Eisanmann, NTE - $2,000 B-1/15/09
% | Brocke C2T1924 | nc 41,065 190 Fortmoos | 1 X X
NTE - $1,000 B-1/28109
38 | Deslres, Tamara C272416 AC- $651 154 M-1/30/09 2 X
CH07Ed | NTE - 81,000 B.8/12100
3 | Thomas, Kim | pna00543 | AC-$1,030 Ma | yianos | 8 X X
40 Holloway-Dixon, | (262042 3§ NTE - $460 nia B-8/29/09 7 X X
Carolyn 20090391 | AC- $1,030 M-9/5/09
Cap44ds | NTE - 81,807 B-10/7109
41 | Gilson, Dirk 20090442 | AC- $7.623 a \vaoros | T X X




42

Wefzel Debhie

C263233 | NTE-$10,000 B-919/09

319 M-10/6/09 16 X X X

| 20090109 | AC-$8131

Ttalic bold — denotes shippers who filed complaints with PUC

T TotalViolations | 42 | 34 | 36 -

Note 1 - Failed to issue Important Notice document (41 counts), failed to issue 3 days prior to
move date (1 count) and/or quoted an unreasonable NTE

. Note 2 - T'ailed to provide Important Informational bookdet 3 days prior to move date
Nofe 3 — Ifailed fo provide a completed or blank Agreement for Services 3 days prior to move
date

Failed to provide the “Important Information for Persons voving Household Goods” hooklet in
violation of PUC scetion 5139 and Max 4, Item 88 (9)(h). {34 counts]

Max 4, Ttem 88, section (b) requires that if a move is arranged where there is no in-person contact
with the prospective shipper, the carrier shall send via regular mail the booklet accompanied by the
Agreement for Moving Services prior to moving day, if sufficient time remains to do so. -

Of the 42 documents reviewed, 34 were arranged more than three (3) days prior to the date of the

[Table 3]. Attachments 3 and 5 contain repiresentative samples of the moving documents,

Failed to provide the Agreement for Moving Services at least three (3) days prior to scheduled
move date, in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Ttem 128 (1). [36 counts]

Max 4, Item 128(1) states that carrier shall provide shipper with a completed Agreement for
Moving Services, no less than three (3) days before moving date. Exception 2 allows the shipper to
waive the three-day rule, however, carrier shall provide shipper with a blank copy of the Agreement so
that the shipper can read the terms, conditions, and limitations printed on the Agreement,

Of the 42 documents reviewed, 36 moves were arranged more than three (3) days prior to the date
of the move but CTI did not provide the Agreement until the day of the move [Table 3]

Attachments 3 and 5 contain representative samples of the moving documents,

Charged more than the maximum rates approved by the Commission through false billing the
use of a device to increase moving cests resulting in overcharges to consumers in violation of
PUC section 5197, [15 counts]

The Commission’s Consumer Intake Unit (CIU) is responsible for handling consumer complaints
against moving companies. CIU received twenty (20) consumer complaints alleging overcharge and

loss and damage.



Our review of the paperwork provided by the consumers and the carrier disclosed that CTI has
violated various provisions of the Public Utilities Code and MAX 4 rules as outlined in staff’s lelter.
Based on our findings, on November 24, 2009, staff issued a leftcr to CTI directing it to refund monies
by December i, 2009, To date, CTI has resolved four (4) of the 20 complaints and one (1) consumer
opted to file suit in Small Claims Court. The remaining 15 complaints {Table 4] are still outstanding.
Attachment 5 contains copies of staff’s letter, complaints and documents provided by consumers and

CTL

I‘ftblenl Overcharges
Com plaint = | T R ) ~ Overcharge/-
# Nul};bcl i Sh]ppcn i pes e Refund Am%uut -
1 20090341 \;Ionto_m 11/24/09 $780.50
2 20090331 Perrin 11/24/09 $2,044,93
3 20090330 | Gay 11/24/09 $451.00
4 20090332 Sloatman 11/24/09 $149,29
5 20080475 | Thompson 11/24/09 $392.05
6 20090241 MecCulloh 11/24/09 $290.00
7 20090166 Hauser 11/24/09 $6,679.86
8 20090317 Jenkins 11/24/09 $263.00
9 20090142 Carlson® 11/24/09 $1,100.01
10 20090153 Riley* 11/24/09 $657.20
11 20090329 | Patterson 11/24/09 $1,724.42
12 20090338 | Manikowski * §11/24/09 $407.00
13 20090352 | Hengesbach * 11/24/09 $1600.12
14 20090387 Dell # 11/24/09 $2,124.59
15 20090417 Wesoiowski ® 11/24/09 $394 00

® C‘llllel f‘ule(l to pl oduce or lgmm' (locumeuts fm thcse shlppe: S

Deviated from packing materials charges to be observed in Max 4, Item 340, in violation of PUC
section 5139 and Max 4, Item 16 (2). [4 counts]

Max 4, Ttem 16, subparagraph (2) states that the “rates provided in Ttem 340 shall apply for the
accessorial services of packing, unpacking and sale of containers.”

Of the 42 documents reviewed, five (5) local moves based on hourly rates included charges for
packing labor in addition to the cost of containers sold [Table 5]. Max 4, Item 340, Note 4, states that
the hourly rates in paragraph 2 may be used in lieu of the packing and unpacking rates in paragraph 1
it the carvier and shipper agree to such application before the service commences. The consumers

were charged for both the hourly rate and packing labor. Three (3) shippers confirmed that they did




not request any packing or additional services. One (1) shipper requested packing and the service was
performed by the same crew dispatched to conduct the move; CTI did not send additional staff solely
for packing purposes. None of these four (4) shippers should have been assessed packing labor
charges in addition to the howly rate. Attachment 5 contains a representative sample of Packing

Materials Order forms listed in Table 5.

Table 5 — Charges for P'u:lung Labor on Howrly Moves
#- S!npper Naie : Job #/ Compl'unt# ‘Packing Labor Charge ~
1 Perrin, Robert 262252 / 20090331 $364.00
2 Sloatman, Lindsey C268303 /20090332 $48.04
3 Thompson, Michael C267829 / 20090475 $131.99
4 Patterson, Jane 284999 / 20090329 $783.22

Failed to charge distance rate on moves that exceed 100 constructive miles, i i violation of PUC
section 5139 and Max 4, Item 16 (1)(b). [2 counts]

Max 4, Item 16, subparagraph 1({b) states that distance rates shall apply for transportation of
shipments with distances in excess of 100 constructive miles. Max 4, Item 40 states that the distances
must be *,..computed in accordance with the.method provided in the Distance Table,” Attachment 6

contains Combined Agreements for Montojo and Gilson.

1. Wil Montojo — moved from Santa Rosa in Sonoma County to Sacramento. This is a distance of
104 constructive miles according to Distance Table 8, Montojo was charged an houtly rate.

2. Dirk Gilson - moved from El Dorado Hills, El Dorado County, to Boulder Creek, Santa Cruz
County. This is a distance of 180 consiructive miles according to Distance Table 8. Gilson was
charged an howrly rate.

Deviated from the units of measurement to be observed in violation of PUC scction 5139 and
Max 4, Item 44, [1 count]

Max 4, Item 44 requires that rates and charges not be assessed based upon a unit of measurement
difterent fiom those stated in the tariff. The distance rates in Max 4 are per 100 pounds. Moving

documents on the Ray Hauser’s move [Attachment 7] showed that CTT assessed a rate per pound.

Failed to apply correct charges based on weight certificates, in violation of PUC section 5139 and
Max 4, Item 80, [3 counts]




Max 4, Item 80 requites that charges assessed shall be based upon the weight of the property
tendered for transportation. '

On two moves [Guarino and Hauscr]}, CTI charged in excess of the actual weight of the shipment
shown on the weight certificate.

On the Cheryl Dell's move, CTI refused or was unable to produce the weight certificate or any
other moving documents, The shipper only had a copy of the Order for Service that she received on
July 29, 2009 when she booked her move. Her shipment was estimated at 6,000 pounds and she
received a quote of $2,375.41, Ms. Dell paid $4,500 for the move and claimed she was not provided
with a copy of the fieight bill or any other moving documents either prior to or at the conclusion of hexr

move. Attachments 5 and 8 contain copies of the moving documents that are shown in Table 7.

Table 6 - Cln _ged in E\cess of Actunl Weight
SDateof ' “Weight h
Move . 33-35 ___111)1)01__ : o Y Actual)- (Clmged)
07/24/09 Thomas Gummo C26031 1§ 6,920 lbs, 9,600 1bs.

[Attachment 5]

10/02/09 Ray Hauser C271534 | 13,360 1bs. | 16,000 Ibs,
[Aftachment §]

10/02/09 Cheryl Dell C285493 | nocertif. | not known
[Aftachment 8]

Failed to disclose all charges and willfully quoted a lower rate or charge knowing the actual rafe
or charges will be more than the quoted rate in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item
88(8)(e). [27 counis]

We reviewed 41 Agreements [22 of which are complaints] disclosed that in at least 27 Agreements, a

fuel surcharge was unlawfully added to the final bill of the move. The Confirmations (rate quotes) given

to these 27 shippers showed that at the outset, CTI failed to disclose the fuel surcharge as one of the

charges for the move. Consumers ave led to believe at the time, that CT1 had lower rates than their

competitors, and thus they engaged CTI to perform the moves. However, the actual rates are higher than

the rates quoted after the fuel surcharge is added to the final bills. Table 7 lists unlawful assessment of

fuel surcharges; names in bold italic are consumer complaints received by PUC. Attachment 5 contains

representative samples of Agreements and Confirmations that are shown in Table 7.



Table 7 — Unlawful Assessinent of Fuel Surcharges
| Shipper Name | - Job# | Charge| | [ - Shipper Name | Job# |-+ Charge
I { Bracken, Inez C261249 | $117.76 | | 15 Myels Carol C284738 £98.00
2 | Gay, Charles C264025 $46.00 16| Derdenger, Kris 284851 $96.00
3 | Sleatman, Lindsey| C268303 $82.50 17| Gunasekara, Rajindra | (C284018 $75.00
4§ Nienti, Hona C268922 | $35.00 | | 18| Duran, Violet C284154 | $110.00
S | McCulloh, Wanda] C262708 $97.00 |- | 19| Cairns, Joan .| C280656 $65.00
6 | Riley, Norene C280309 $57.20 | | 20| Carr, Regina 263233 $82.50
7 | Rossini, Frank C283701 | $190,00 211 Robinson, Carl C279911 | $265.80
8 | Wolowitz, Judi C282685 | $200.00 | | 22| Brown, Jay C278581 $25.00
9 | Putterson, Jane C284999 $51.00 :'3:3_ 23 { Balcom, Rebecca C274984 $44.30
10| Manikowski, c__ $42.00 | | 24| Destree, Tamara C272916 $31.00
Lanrie (move #1) f
11| Manikowski, C285371 | $15.00 | | 25| Thomas, Kin C260754 | $49.00
Laurie (imove #2)
12| Hengesbach, 285254 | $168.00 | | 26| Holloway-Dixon, C262042 | $50.00
Monicn Carolpn
13| Wesolowski, Jean | C286230 $39.00 27| Hall, Kathy (285266 | $100.00
14 Ryle Diane C284686 | $159.00 |
o TOTAL FUEL SURCHARGES 82,302,060

Itm'!c bo!d - denotes shippers who filed complamts w1th PUC

Tailed to respond to elaims for loss and/or damage according established timeframes, in
violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 92. [22 counts]

Max 4, Item 92(16) requires a carrier to maintain a claim register, showing the following
information for each loss and damage claim received: 1) the claim number, date and amount; 2) the
shipping order or freight bill number and date; 3) name of claimant; 4) kind of commodity; 5) date
claim was paid; 6) total amount paid or date claim was disallowed and reason; 7) amount of saivage
recovered, if any; 8) amount reimbursed by insurance companies; and 9) the amount absorbed by the
cartier, _

CTI was unable to or refused to produce the claim register and/or copies of documentation of
claims for loss and damage it received from shippers. A total of 42 documents were reviewed and of
the 27 complaints received, 22 shippers [names in ifalicized bold shown in Table 8A] reported to CT1

that they experienced loss and/or damage to their belongings. It is not known how many of the 15

10



“shippers that did not file complaints with the PUC also reported to CTI that there was loss and/or

damage to their belongings.

Issued inconiplefe Combined Agreements for Moving Services and Freight Bill (Agreements) in

violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Items 128 and 132, [42 counts]

An analysis of 42 moving documents showed that CTI routinely issued incomplete Agreements

{Tables 8 and 8a]. Attachment 4 contains a representative sample of incomplete Agreements,

T.}b]e 8 — Maxd Violations

# | Maxd Itein | Deseription SR T e e o Counts
i 36(1) Incompletehmssmg job slaltmg & endmg tmle‘; 35
2 128(2)(b) | Date move is tendered 42
3 ggg;g Date Agreement issued 15
4 i%ggggg Points of origin & destination 1
51 ; 3228 ((‘22))((11})) Description of shipment 42
6 128(2)(k) | Rates and charges quoted (incl. minimums) 42
7 128(2)1) | Valuation of shipment 42
: Al names, both real & fictitious, used in conducting its 42
8 132(1)(b) | operations
The address of the carrier’s principal place of business,
9 designated as such and of such local offices as may be desired 42
' 132(1)(d) | where business with the public is conducted
10 132(1)})_ | Rates and charges assessed 23
11 1 132(1)(n) | Signature of carrier or his agent. 35
12 132(1)(1) | Not To Exceed Price 42
13 Notice whenever carrier requires signed statement
132(D)(u) '1ckuowieclgmg dehveiy and 1cceipt ot goods 42
SRR R e R “TOTAL COUNTS | © 445

Table 8a — Summary of leahons bv Sluppe;

S#F | .Complaint # -] ‘Move Date _‘Shipper.. i Max 4 Vielations -~

| 20000341 08/26/08 Bl acken, Inez 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
2 20090340 08/28/08 Moutojo, Wil 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
3 20090331 10/14/08 Perrin, Robert 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
4 20090330 10/17/08 Gay, Charles 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
5 20080484 10/25/08 Guarine, Thomas 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
6 20090316 11/07/08 Raogers, Steve 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
7 20090332 11/26/08 Stoatman, Lindsey 2,5,6,7,8,9,12,13

8 20080475 11/26/08 Thompson, Michael 2,5,6,7,8,9,12,13
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9 20090167 12/12/08 Niemi, Ilona 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13

iQ 20090241 12/24/08 MeCulloh, Wando 1,2,3,5,0,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
11 20090166 02/07/09 Hauser, Ray 2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13

12 20090317 02/14/09 Jenkins, Camiille 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13

13 20090142 03/05/09 Carlson, Richard 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13

14 20090153 03/05/09 Riley, Norene 1,2,5,6,7.8,9,11,12,13

15 20090244 05/31/69 Rossini, Frank 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
16 20090327 06/20/09 Wolowitz, Judi 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
17 { 20090329 07/11/09 Patterson, Jane 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
18 20090338 07/19/09 Manikowski, Lauvie(l) | 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13

19 20090338 07/23/09 Manikowski, Laurie(2) |1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
20 20090352 08/01/09 Hengesbach, Monika 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13

21 20090387 09/17/09 Dell, Clieryl 2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
22 20090417 08/21/09 Wesolowski, Jean 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
23 20080519 07/29/09 Hall, Kathy 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
24 1/a 07/25/09 Ryle, Diane 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
25 n/a 07/14/09 Myers, Carol 2,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13

26 n/a 07/11/09 Derdenger, Kris 2,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13

27 na . 06/19/09 Gunasekara, Rajindra 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
28 wa 06/13/09 Duran, Violet 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
29 n/a 05/23/09 Cairns, Joan 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
30 .n/a 05/03/09 Carr, Regina 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
31 n/a 04/25/09 Robinson, Keri 1,2,3,5,0,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
32 n/a 04/08/09 Mortellaro, Tina 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
13 na 03/29/09 Brown, Jay 1,2,5,06,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
4 n/a 03/15/09 Wiant, Elizabeth 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13

35 n/a 02/21/09 Balcom, Rebecca 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12.13
36 nfa 02/11/09 Reyez, Porfirio 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
37 n/a 01/30/09 Eisenmann, Brooke 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13

38 n/a 01/30/09 Destree, Tamara 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13
39 20080313 08/20/08 Thomas, Kim 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13
401 20080301 | 09/0s/08 Holloway-Dixon, 1 5 35678910,11,12,13

Carolyn
41 20080442 10/27/08 Gilson, Dirk 2,5,0,7,8,9,11,12,13
42 20090109 10/05/08 Werzel, Debble 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13

Italic bold — denotes shippers who filed complaints with PUC

« Failed to state valuation rates on Combined Agreement for Services and Freight Bills
[Agreement], in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 136. [42 counts]

Max 4, ltem 136, subparagraph 4 required that carriers state the valuation rates on the Agreement
when issued. None of the 42 Agreements analyzed [see Table 8a] listed the rates for the Actual Cash

Value or Full Value levels, On the line where the shipper was required to write in the total value of the

12



shipment (normally in the thousands of dollars), it was either blank or a CTI employee wrote or typed

in sixty cents per pound,

. Deviated from the maximun rates allowed on flight/long earry charges, in violation of PUC
section 5139 and Max 4, ltem 140(1), {1 count]

Max 4, Item 140 provides maximum rates per 100 pounds for flight and/or long-carry charges for
moves rated under distance rates. No additional charges are allowed for moves performed on an
hourly basis.

Our review of the documents for ihe Montojo {Attachment 6] move showed that CTI charged an

hourty rate but assessed a $75 long carry charge.

DECLARATION

We have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof and we declare that the foregoing is fiue
and correct, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters we believe

to be true.

Executed on July , 2010
at San Francisco, California Joe ljas
: Investigator, Badge # 1012

Maritza Perez
Investigator, Badge # 158

13



INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

Official Notice issued August 25, 2008.
License Section notices.
Combined Agreements of moves conducted by CTI after suspension of anthority.

Copy of overcharge directive letter dated November 24, 2009, complaints and documents
from shippers and documents provided by CTIL

Representative samples of agreements and confirmations showing unlawful packing
materials charges and unlawful fuel surcharges,

Combined agreements for Montojo and Gilson,
Combined agreements for Hauser,

Documents for Guarino and Dell.
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Public Utilities Commission
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITATION FOR VIOLATION
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To:  City Transport Inc. File;: MTR 190494

Attention: Avi Minkoff

Date: August , 2010
3250 Victor Street, Suite A ate: August___,20
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Citation#: CF- 5175

Case #;: HHG-1748

VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited with having violated section(s) of the Public Utilifies Code (PUC) and
Commission Maximum Rate Tariff 4 (Max 4) as described below. These violations occurred during
the period January 1, 2009 through June 15, 2009,

(1) Operated as a houschold goods carrier after suspension of its permit, in violation of PUC
section 5286. [5 eountis]; and

(2) Failed to provide Commission staff access to records, in violation of PUC section 5225, [2
counts]; and

(3) Failed to provide shippers with the “Important Notice About Your Move” document at least 3
days priar to the move date, in violation of PUC section 5143, and Max 4, ltem 130, [42
counts}; and

(4) Failed to provide the “Important Information for Persons Moving Household Goods™ booklet
in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 88 (9)(b). [34 counts]; and

(5) Failed to provide the Agreement for Moving Services at Jeast three (3) days prior to scheduled
move date, in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Ttem 128 (1). [36 counts]; and

(6) Charged more than the maximum rates approved by the Commission through false billing
through the use of a device to increase moving costs resulting in overcharges to consumers in
violation of PUC section 5197. [15 counts]; and

CIT-LIC



(7) Deviated from packing materials charges to be observed in Max 4, Item 340, in violation of
PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 16 (2). [204 counts]; and

(8) Failed to charge distance rate on moves that exceed 100 constructive miles, in violation of
PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 16 (1)(b). [2 counts)

(9) Deviated fiom the units of measurement to be observed in violation of PUC section 5139 and
Max 4, Item 44. [ count]; and

(10) Failed to apply coirect charges based on weight certificates, in violation of PUC section 5139 |
and Max 4, Item 80. [3 counts]; and ' ?

11y Failed to disclose all charges and willfully quoted a lower rate or charge knowing the actual
rate or charges will be more than the quoted rate in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4,
Item 88(8)(e). [27 counts]; and

(12) Failed to respond to claims for loss and/or damage according established timeframes, in
violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 92. [22 counts]; and

(13) Issued incomplete Combined Agreements for Moving Services and Freight Bill (Agreements)
' in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, ltems 128 and 132, [42 counts}; and

(14) Failed to state valuation rates on Combined Agreement for Services and Freight Bills
[Agreement], in violation of PUC section 5139 and Max 4, Item 136, [42 counts]; and

(15) Deviated from the maximum rates allowed on flight/long carry charges, in violation of PUC
section 5139 and Max 4, Ttem 140(1), [1 count]

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The above violations are documented in the attached investigator’s summary report, which consists of
carrier’s records and substantiating documents obtained from other sourees,

RESPONSI,

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before ,2010.
By way of such answer you may either:

(1) Refund $19,057.97 in overcharges fo fifteen (15) customers as directed by statf’s letters, (See
Attachment A for detailed sunmumary of overcharges), and

(2) Pay a fine of $10,000 pursuant to PUC section 5285. (Submit yow check or money order
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payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached Citarion Payment
Form. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the
General Fund and the Connmission staff will deem the matter closed.) oy

(3) Contest this citation by filing an appeal. See attached docwment “How To File An dppeal”.

If you fail to respond within the 20 calendar days, you will be in default of the citation and will have
forfeited your right to appeal the citation, In addition, your operating authority will be immediately
suspended and subsequently revoked, pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187.

JULIE HALLIGAN, Deputy Director
Consumer Protection and Safety Division

Attachments

CIT-LIC



Public Utilities Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

File No.: MTR 190494
Citation #: CF-5179
Case #: PSG-1748

CITATION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

I hereby agree to comply with this citation dated August , 2010, and herewith pay the fine of
$10,000.

Avi Minkoff, President
City Transport Inc.
Santa Clara, CA 95054

{Signature) {Title}

tDate)
Payment should be made payable to California Public Utilities Commission and sent to:

Cynthia E. McReynolds

California Public Utilities Commission
Transportation Enforcement Section
505 Van Ness Avenue, 2" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

 CIT-LIC



Attachiment A

CIT-LIC

Table 4 - Overcharges

i omphaint: e rDatesl -] sOvercharge/ Refuind &

B _---Nl'llii:b{'!:'l?‘:- e S_lﬂl)p?}_'_ S etter ] '\m%'imt-*
1 2009034 1 Montojo 11/24/09 $780.50
2 20090331 Pervin 11/24/09 $2,044.93

3 20090330 Gay 11/24/09 5451.00
4 20090332 Sloatman 1 1/24/09 $149.29
5 20080475 ‘Thompson 1 1/24/09 $392.05
6 20090241 McCulloh 1 §/24/09 5290.00
7 20090166 Hauser 1 1/24/09 $6,679.86
b3 20090317 Jenkins 11/24/09 $263.00
9 20090142 Carlson® 11/24/09 $1,100.01
i0 20090153 Riley* 1124/09 $657.20
11 20090329 Patterson 11/24/09 $1,724 .42
12 20090338 Wianikowski # 11/24/09 3407.00
13 20090352 Hengesbach * 11/24/09 31600.12
14 20090387 Dell # 11/24/09 $2,124.59
15 20000417 Wesolowski * 11/24/09 . §394.00
T T T o §19,057.97
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Carrier Details Page 1 of 1

AH8
;5 Q
223, California Public
=+ Utllities Commission
sGOV e
>>Lookup Honte > > Datails
' BASIC DETAILS for MTR0180494 ; Additional DBA' for MTR0150434
l : = . | Carrler DBA
Carsier ID: MTR0O190494 - LIBERTY VAN LINES, FLAT
l Catelor Status: Revoked i | RATE MOVING AND STORAGE,
, Carsler Name: CITY TRANSPORT AGE MOVING AND STORAGE
Cartiar OBA: 8P I § LIBERTY RELOCATION, US
, artior DBA: CITY TRANSFORT . | MOVERS, US AND MOVERS
-2

List of Authoritles for MTR0190494

| Authoritles
| Household Goods Permit - Revoked - 11/20/2010
-1

List of insurance Poiicles for MTR0190424

Insurancs Policy Potley# Address
UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY
Cargo Policy CA06824908 | 6300 WILSON MILLS ROAD

MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OH 44143-2182

UNITED FINANGIAL CASUALTY COMPANY
PL and PO Policy CA0B634998 | 6200 WILSON MILLS ROAD
MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OH 44143-2182

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUNH
Workers Compensaltion Coverage { 1509226 1276 MARKET ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103-

$-3
Top

>>Lookup Home > > Dslaiis

htps://delaps].cpuc.ca.gov/pls/public_cpuc/f?p=203:37:1242665200046101:NO:RP:P37_... 6/27/2012
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Olympic Van Lines Business Review in Tacoma, WA - Alaska, Oregon and Western Was... Page [ of 2

$

-
EQ\%‘“’ Better Business Bureau

N
in Alasks, Oregan & Wesiern Washington

BBB BUSINESS REVIEW

THIS BUSINESS IS NOT BBB AGCREDITED

Olymple Van Lines
{800} 817-7977

Wiy Addionat Phone Numbers
1635 § Lavrence St Ste M, Tacoma, ‘WA 28402-5704
hip:irer. olymplovanings.com
Vigw Adiifionat ‘Web Addresses

Onascale ol A+ to F
g“ Reason for Ratng
8BB Ratings Syslam Overdey

888 Business Revisws may not be mpreduced for sales or promational purpeses.

BBB Accreditation
Clynipic Van Lings {s not BBB Accredited,

Businesses are under no obfigation to seek BBB aceredilation. and some tusingsses 510 Aot accredited becausa they hava not sought 868
accreditation.

To he accradited by BSB, a business must epply for ectredilation and BSB must detemiae that the businass meels BB ateseditation slandads,
which inciuda a commitment to make a goed fath efferl la resolve any consumer compla'nia. BB8 Accrediad Busingsses nuist pay a {ee for
accreditalion raviaw/mendonng and for suppeit of BBB serdcas 10 the puliic,

Reason for Rating
BB8 rating is based on 18 faclors. Get the details about the factors tonsidesed.

Factors that lewered Qiympic Van Unes' rating mclade;
Lenath of time busingss has teen oparaling.
15 cemplaints filed against busiagss
Length of time busingss has laken to resolve camplaink(s).
Fastors thal rajsed Qlynipic Van Lines' rating incfuds:
Respensa to 16 complaint(s) ed agalnst husiness.

Resclution of complaini(s) Fled against business.
BEB has suifficient hackgreund mformation on tivs business.

Customer Complaints Summary

15 complainis closed with BBBin last 3years | 15 closed in last 12 menths

} S
_Complaint Type Totat Closed Complalnts
EAdv;rtiisilng  Sales Issues l : 4 S o

[ Sltlng f Coifection Issues ) 3 — i
 etivery Issues s i
E Prodlems wilh Pscdu::{! Service 8 i
! Guatanies / Natranty issues —0_ T
! Total Closed Complalnis 15

hitp://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/movers/olympic-van-lines-in-tac...  6/8/2012
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Addltlonal Complalnt Information

BB0 has received a paltesn of complaatls from eensurmers alleging 1his cempany originally offars & Jaw quote. then subsiantialy increases the cost once
the mave is in progress and consumers ate unable to cancal services. Complalnts fusiher allege consumers' household goeds ate not defivered within
the agreed.zpen tinta framie, and 'when the gocds do amive, lhe telongings ara damaged and ilenis are missing.

S
! Government Actions

BOB knows af ro significant govermment actions invelvmg Olymple Van Lines.

What govemmant aclions does BB8 report ca?

Advertising Review

BEB has nothing to repon conceming Okymipic Van Lines® advenising at this ime.

‘Ahat [s BBB Adventising Review?

Additional Information

BB8 fila agened: 01132011
Business slarted: 1072972008
Biainess slarted locaily: 05/0772010

Llcensing

This comparny Is =1 aa ‘ndustry that may requira Hicensing,
tending of registratton !'n order 1o lawfully do dusingss. BBE
enccurages yow [0 check with the appropriale agency to be
cerlain any requirements are <ucrenlly teing net.

These agencies may include:

\Washinglen LAifes & Transpoariation Cemimission
13¢0 8 Evergreen Park Dr S'W

Clymgia, WASB524-7250

(898) 332.0602

Bitp iy vaule wa gov

',§_

 op dota €7872 Qo

Type of Entily
Corgeratien

Incorperated: Cclober 2609, CA

Contaot Information

Principal Ms Chana E Green {President)

Custemar Coatacl: A Max Sael (Claling Deparnvent, Custenier
Samvice}

Nr Timy Andersen

Business Calegary
Movers, Moving Services - Labor & Maltsrials

Alternate Business Names

Geeal American Moving & Storaga, Oracle Marketing, *Aest
Coasl Moving, Clympie Vanines, ‘Washingtcn Movers, Oracle
Markeling inc, C E G Marketing, G £ G Markeling lac, Infinify
Relecation. Great American Moving Company

Industey Tips

Planning a Cost-ENfecive Move

Relosaling Across State L.nes? Know Yeur Righls and
Respensitililles

Spelling Rogue Movers Before They Have Yaur Goods

Tips on Renling a Sei-Steraga Unit .

© 204 2 Batler Business Bureau® Ino, | #22840518

In Alaska, Oregon &
Western Washingten

http:/www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/movers/olympic-van-lines-in-tac...
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Company Detail Page 1 of |

U.S: Deparimeni of Tronsparlation V_GO}%; :f-:&g%”’w =
Federal Molor Carrier Satety Adminj"s’f%ﬁon
The Household Goods Program

i

Srateloca RESTLRGES f Requ.aTons & Bwcacevmm | Ascufis
i

Hove ! ARE rou Moves? ! SeaschAtovERS & CouptaniT HSTEaY

Home > Sear ain} History > Search RAsuits > MAYFLTAVER MGVING AND STCRACE
MAYFLOWER MOVING AND STORAGE & Print this Page
Searchby Stata
Back %0 Search Resuts
P ————
BearchbyGompany piyqintormation belovs s based ondata feom /2882012
Compuny Details Safety and Insuranee
Kame 1 MAYFLOWER MOYING AND STORAGE Salely Rating H Confionat
USDOT Number = 1771869 Raview Dale ! 4H22010
MC# 1 652983 Mosl recent Salaty Ralng Data
Address : 3250 AVICTCR ST Ucenshg & Tnsuranes Stakis inactive
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054 Mos{ recent tnsurance Data
Maing Addrgss T Same as above
Telephona 1 (BO0H05-9036 . L
Fax 1 (@08} 521:3600 Fleet Size
Numbes of Tacks @ 1
Number of Tractors | Q
Humbes of Tradees - 0

Household Goods Complaint History

The Natienal Censumer Complait Dalabase (NCCDB) adows consumers 10 o comptainly regarding household goods meding companies, including brokers, calers
ard Ireighl forwarders. This system a's0 afows HHG <ompanies tha abaly Lo view tho indvidual detals of the complants asd 1o ehatenga duphcate or fraudulant
complaints. Ja order to access TN syslem, please visdt hip/incco ircsa delgov,

Tha folowing table reports the mamber of comptaints Jodged in tha NCCEE against the selected HHG company. Yhea making comparisen betwesn compantas, it s
Irporant 10 Lake inte scctunt tha sizn of the companies, Larger comparies am capable of handing moa mewes; and thedelore, e mere Bhely 1o have complainls lodged
saainst them, The data thown abows undes fleet size can be used for 2sse3sing the size of a company,

Year Tota! Cornplainis *
2011 2
2010 5
2009 8
Year Comptalnts by Category ®
Unauvthorized Shipment Estimates/Tinat [ Weighing if Hostage || Pickup and[{ Loss and Chlm Cthar Non-
Operations Documents Chames Deitvary Damaga § Seitfernent Comniercial |} Categorized
. . Cemplainia
x 1 1 1 | 1 1 2 9 0
X 2 4 3 3 3 F: ] [] 0
208 2 E) & 3 4 2 $ o 0

3 3 3rgls compart CiA beood 10 Mo £ ¢nd calegeny: taraire, 8 fum of tha Sonpisits in €4¢h Sategery My nol 3y the intal rerpitnts
B ¢uck IBIQ for 7 351 ot Complails Aiaocates v EGA 881402

Behavior Analysis and Safely Improvement Categories {(BASICs)
Camer Is inacthva 2t the tme of the [ast SVS update. Por masiup 1o date nlonmalion, please visit SAFER system

G
{,ﬂ“\\i Fexdback I Frivacy Pamor i USAqav | Fraedomal informston At (FCIAY | Acczsshity § O0G Bathna [ Wb Poities and mparlart Lrvs | 522 Wap | Pug ns
\ j Federzt Wiitar Cames Safely Admimalasin
e 203 Neer Jeftey Avanes SE.ASthinglon. £C 28530 « 1-300-332-5550 » FTY: 13403778239« Fala Ctice Cortagts

hitp://ai.fmesa.dot.gov/hhg/SearchDetails.asp?ads=&id=3084511 1&1d2=29644587&f=CN... 6/28/2012




Company Detaii ‘ Page 1 of 1

The Household Goods Progrum

Hiug ASE rau Maving? l EEARCH MovERS 4 CovpLANT RISTCRY ! STATLLOC e ACECURCES E RECULATIINS & ErdFancourir ! ArEuT UL

1
s
Heme> Saarch Movers & ; » S2006h Res1ll > GREAT AVERICAN VOO & STORAGE

!  _GREAT AMERICAN MOVING & STORAGE % Erptihis fage

Seatch by State

Wt Baw to Sasmh Hesuly

{Featch by Company . Toed belowis Based o et ko 5262012
;  Company Delails Safety and Tnsurance

Hama ! GREAT AMERICAN MOWNG & STORAGE Safely Rarg H Ceordtionat
USEOT Rurhar @ 2029028 Raview Date . 1705 E
Mc# T 12081 ummsmym&qm

Address

1828 1427H 57, EAST SURTE D Licensing & Insurancs Slatus Registared
TACTAA WA §8445 Rost recend insuranca Data

MaEn g Aodmss [ Sama 28 above
Telephond BA0I55T- 7418
Fax 1 {08 5213900

Fleet Size

Hurmbae of Trucks
Nomber of Tradtors !
Nuieber of Tradlers @ 4

Houschold Goods Contplaint History .

The Nationd Consumrad Complaint Database INCCDS) afows Gansumars 1 A oomplaindd reganding hows shotd goods maning cempaniss, mohuading brokers, caners
&nd &eighl ferwarders, This Sysiem 240 akws HHG compenies U bRy to view tha Individuad detads of the womplaints 1nd to challerqe duphcate of fraudclent
SAgRams, i ordes o d00dss this Syslem, pleass Vs hipainccdh fmosa dotgay.

The foloaing table repods tha number of complaints badged in tha NCCDB against the se'ected HHG campasy, anuﬂrqém‘ botwsen compares,
i Trpoclant todake ld secoind the size of he companles. Lirger companes am Sapable of hardivg mocs mows: and Ielire, 208 o Guely B dave Wahts fodged
t aaingt (Ramu Tha dels shims abgye wktr fesd ska ¢ b wied for dssessing e siza of a congaany,

Yexr Totat GCemplalnts *
2012 [
2014 [
2010 4

Ve Somplsints by M b

Unauthoriad Shipment E3tmates/Final | Wolghing {Hoslage § Pkiup and || Less and Clalm Othet -

Opetations Dostanents Ghatges Detivery Damaga || Settlemend | Commercial | Categorized
Complainis

Wz ] 3 z 1 EY ' 3 9
a1 5 7 3 3 3 7 e
F=are ¢ 2 1 2 3 T4 1 q 3

=

TR $AY9 4 QA BIRAG 1 NE TN 03 QNN T RRVE, TR Sm 6Tt 600 AR B N Gy 10y LA B I BB Sorrp s
SCict AL %0 1 S 60 canpans 130 A 1N ENOY G,

Behavior Anadysis and Safety Emprovement Categories {BASICs)

3 ainl Salety nprovement Categeifes [BASIEs) : v This webs®a wies the Malor Camer Safely
Measareman Sysiem {SAES), which & based o
BASICSs Overview On-Road  Wetigaten  BASKCs Currenl rsden.l mlumnﬁer safeh‘tﬁﬂn and
L2yl with Federal
N Na ktctor Ca!rier Safety Mli.bﬂ regalations.
Unsate Daiving \rolens + The assessments caver 24 moalha of adtivey and
the resis gisplayed here s updsted mormhly.

Fatigued Deving 244% N -
v The SMS provides an assassment of a Company’s

or-road perRamance and ivestgalion resuils
Deives Fiiness s = 20£a45 tha fsled, pLbicly avalatia, Behavier

Anilysds Sakly mproemend Categonts
{BASICs).

" Behaviser Ang

. ]
Controtied Jubslancis and Ak ohol iatons

hauanl
Vehlcta Malniznanca Dats z

Flease viad tha Safaly Measuremert System for mors infommason.
{‘j Serous vielatan elad wihin st 12 mavahs from 2t nvestgation,

A mﬂo{es&mméﬁsvacskntmemnmnsbo!dnhmﬂoMsa!enmmgmupmgbasedwonmadmedaamuhdbeeeu#mhom
ormram-.wmwmm-nmepamzm:mmmmmm Therelors, this Camier may ta peiortzed for 30 indetvention accn amd roadsidy
Inspaction,

BAS'CperceniihsJangobem-nﬂbe!t)amﬂoommllm‘ soudated for with suffcent data related to qach BASIC. Wakin ezch BASIC, 2
prrcentde is assigned Fom O ko 100 dased o tha eompanies’ salety compiance, Fofenn’pﬂe & geroentia value ¢f 5 means thal the Wnyped}nmd“ﬂﬂse
than $5% of the companies in the group (higher BAZIC measures Indicate kss complianed),

Falderat oty Cnds Safthy AQme wrasas

@ Frsgratx|Fravety Py TUSA 307 | Frezmmal Vi atca Aot IFC AR ACCep- 47 [ 4 15 Motina [ Wb Po S5 v misratLris | Ses Whap Fyprs
v} OO Moy Chrsey Ayeras S Wathegten DO 20880 ¢ L ELD A3 SCEQ TTY 1. Z0D3FT-A339 ¢ Faa Crina Conmtin

http://ai fimcsa.dot.gov/hhg/SearchDetails.asp?ads=&id=30785399&1d2=29469586&f=CN... 6/28/2012



